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    PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Regular Meeting  

Monday, March 4, 2024 
6:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment
Please keep comments to 5 minutes of less

5. Consent Agenda
a. Motion to Approve the Regular Village Board Meeting Minutes Dated February 5, 2024
b. Motion to Accept the Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $484,833.74
c. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Proposing The Establishment Of The Village Of East

Dundee Special Service Area Number___ For Long-Term Maintenance Of The Infrastructure
at 1191 East Main Street

6. Other Agenda Items
a. Motion to Accept the May 1, 2022 – April 30, 2023 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

for the Village and Police Pension Fund and Place it on File
b. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Granting an Extension of a Special Use Permit for Crushing

and Recycling Concrete and Asphalt and Resale of the Material for a Portion of the Property
Located at 590 Healy Road

c. Draft Riverfront Master Plan Discussion
d. Downtown/Flats Area Sewer System Evaluation Survey Discussion
e. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village to Waive Competitive Bidding and

Enter into an Agreement with J.M. Irrigation, LLC for the Depot Irrigation System Project in
the Amount of $26,200

f. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Authorizing Execution of a Development Agreement by
and Between the Village of East Dundee and Billitteri Enterprises, LLC (406-408 Barrington
Ave.)  (Item postponed from the 2/19/24 meeting to the 3/4/24 meeting.)  This proposal has
been withdrawn and will not be discussed at this meeting.

7. Village President and Board Reports
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8. Staff Reports 
 

9. Executive Session 
Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5ILCS, 120/2, 
(c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel and Legal Counsel, (c)(5) 
Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3) Appointments and (c)(2) Collective 
Negotiating Matters. 

 
10. Adjournment 
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CALL TO ORDER 
President Lynam calls to order the Village of East Dundee Regular Village Board Meeting at 6:00 p.m.   

ROLL CALL: 
Trustees Mahony, Kunze, Brittin, Saviano, Sauder and President Lynam. Truste Treiber is absent. 

Also in attendance are Administrator Erika Storlie, Finance and Administrative Services Director Brandiss 
West, Chief of Police Josh Fourdyce, Director of Public Works Phil Cotter, Attorney Kelley Gandurski and 
Clerk Katherine Diehl. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  Recited 

PUBLIC COMMENT:   None 

CONSENT AGENDA:   

a. Motion to Approve the Release of Executive Session Minutes and the Destruction of the
Verbatim Audio Records of Meeting Minutes Dated January 3, 2017, March 6, 2017,
March 20, 2017, April 10, 2017, April 17, 2017, May 1, 2017, June 19, 2017, September 11,
2017, November 6, 2017, December 4, 2017, December 11, 2017, December 28, 2017, July
16, 2018, August 6, 2018, August 20, 2018, October 1, 2018, October 15, 2018, March 11,
2019, May 20, 2019, June 3, 2019, August 17, 2020, and November 16, 2020

b. Motion to Accept the Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $35,501.29 AND $130,837.20
c. Motion to Approve a Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code to

Expend $62,000 in Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds in FY 2024
d. Motion to Approve a Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code to

Retroactively Expend $30,000 in Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds in SY 2023
e. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Granting a Class E Liquor License to the Anvil Club,

Inc. and Amending Section 116.05(B) of the Village Code to Increase the Number of Class
E Liquor Licenses (Tequila Val’s)

f. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Section 32.10 of the Village of East Dundee
Village Code Relating to Village Boards, Committees, Councils, and Commissions

Motion to Approve the Consent Agenda by Kunze/Mahony. 

Roll:  Ayes – 5 – Mahony, Kunze, Brittin, Saviano and Sauder. Nays – 0.  Absent – 1 – Treiber. 
Motion carries. 

OTHER AGENDA ITEMS: 

a. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a
Contract for the Purchase of Electricity from the Lowest Cost Electricity Provider for the
Purposes of Street Lighting through the Northern Illinois Municipal Electric Collaborative
Bid Process

Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a Contract for the 
Purchase of Electricity from the Lowest Cost Electricity Provider for the Purposes of Street Lighting through 
the Northern Illinois Municipal Electric Collaborative Bid Process by Kunze/Sauder. 

Discussion: 
Administrator Storlie explained that NIMEC will bid on the Village’s behalf, for village-owned facilities, 
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with a collection of other municipalities to get more competitive pricing. If the pricing is more favorable than 
what the village currently has, a contract will be initiated.  

Roll:  Ayes – 5 – Mahony, Kunze, Brittin, Saviano and Sauder. Nays – 0.  Absent – 1 – Treiber. 
Motion carries. 

b. Discussion of the Current Animal Control Ordinance (92-03) Contained in the Village
Code

Chief Fourdyce stated that staff conducted research that consisted of comparing the Village’s ordinance to 
several area municipalities. Staff also consulted with the village attorney on the topic. It was determined that 
the Village’s current ordinance is quite robust and allows a lot of latitude for the Police Department to 
enforce animal control issues, particularly pertaining to dogs. In 2019, the Village adopted Kane County’s 
ordinance. Chief Fourdyce recommends that the Village conduct an educational campaign that highlights 
important elements of the Village’s ordinance, particularly how it applies to dogs. He also recommends that 
the Police Department more aggressively enforce the Animal Control Ordinance. 

c. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a
Professional Services Agreement with Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers to
Develop a Project Plan in an Amount Not-To-Exceed $30,400

Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Village Administrator to Enter into a Professional Services 
Agreement with Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers to Develop a Project Plan in an Amount Not-To-
Exceed $30,400 by Mahony/Brittin. 

Discussion: 
Public Works Director Cotter explained that over the next five years, there are a number of proposed water 
system improvement projects. He advised that the Village is pursuing low-interest loan funding through an 
IEPA program. President Lynam asked if there are opportunities available to obtain grants at this time. Cotter 
advised that there may be a possibility of principal forgiveness associated with IEPA low-interest loans. 
Details for this may be made available in June. There was discussion about who would be responsible for 
costs associated with lead service line replacement and how the cost for this would be paid/collected.  

Roll:  Ayes – 5 – Mahony, Kunze, Brittin, Saviano and Sauder. Nays – 0.  Absent – 1 – Treiber. 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS: VILLAGE PRESIDENT and BOARD 

Lynam:  None 
Brittin:  Requested an update on the Planning and Zoning Commission appointment plan, stating that one or 
two individuals attended only 3 meetings last year. President Lynam stated that one Commissioner has a 
desire to resign. Brittin stated that a lack of attendance has posed an issue with establishing a quorum on 
several occasions. President Lynam stated that he will discuss further with the Chairperson. Trustee Mahony 
stated that there are a number of individuals in the application process that have expressed interest in being 
seated on the commission. Brittin added that if attendance issues continue, the recently adopted ordinance 
that addresses removal based on absences will be brought forth. 
Kunze:   None 
Mahony:  Stated that she would like for the Community Events and Depot Committee to meet to review the 
Depot Council applications received so that the committee could provide recommendations to President 
Lynam for appointment consideration.   
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Sauder:   Reported that the Arts Council installed much of the artwork today for the Black & White Art 
Show this Saturday at Black & Gray Brewing from 6-9 pm. He advised that there are over 85 art pieces and 
some of these pieces will be for sale.  
Saviano:  Reported that the golden rocks associated with the St. Pat’s Day festivities will be hidden around 
town very soon. She explained that once a rock has been found, it can be traded in at the Dundee Dairy 
Queen for a Dilly Bar.  
Treiber:  None 

REPORTS:  STAFF 

Village Administrator:  None  
Village Attorney:   None 
Police Chief:  None  
Public Works Director: None 
Building Inspector:  None 
Finance Director:  None 
Village Engineer:  None 

EXECUTIVE SESSION:  Yes 

Motion to adjourn the Regular Village Board meeting at 7:02 p.m. to Executive session for (c)(1) Personnel 
and Legal Counsel by Mahony/Kunze. 
Motion carries by unanimous consent. Meeting adjourns. 

The Village Board will not be taking any action in Executive Session and will therefore, not be returning to 
the Regular Board Meeting. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Katherine Diehl 

By:  __________________________________ 
Village President, Jeffrey Lynam 

Attest: __________________________________ 
Village Clerk, Katherine Diehl 
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Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number
Invoice Amount

AFLAC
178773 AFLAC 02/26/2024 759.68 27-01-2215

  Total AFLAC: 759.68

AT&T
021324 ATT WATER/SEWER 02/13/2024 364.17 60-33-5320

  Total AT&T: 364.17

AXON ENTERPRISES
228016 RADAR CABLES 02/15/2024 530.00 32-21-5943

  Total AXON ENTERPRISES: 530.00

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC
18869 INSPECTIONS        02/15/2024 180.00 01-25-5290
63734 PLUBMING PLAN REVIEW 01/26/2024 200.00 01-25-5290

  Total B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC: 380.00

BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS
255744 MISC GIS 02/19/2024 410.00 01-31-5220
255731 WATER SYSTEM SURVEY 02/19/2024 4,210.00 60-33-5220
255738 W/S RATE STUDY 02/19/2024 1,449.63 60-33-5220
255742 STANDPIPE EVAL ENG 02/19/2024 1,355.00 60-33-5220
255738 W/S RATE STUDY 02/19/2024 1,449.63 60-33-5221
255734 LEAD SERVICE INVENTORY 02/19/2024 3,722.50 60-33-5946

  Total BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS:
12,596.76

BENCHMARK SALES & SERVICE OF IL, INC
23-1059 MILK PAIL PUMP 07/20/2023 950.00 60-33-5141

  Total BENCHMARK SALES & SERVICE OF IL, INC: 950.00

BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.
301158 STONE 02/17/2024 380.94 01-31-5150

  Total BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.: 380.94

CALEB HAYDOCK
020724 BASSETT TRAINING 02/07/2024 19.75 01-12-5430

  Total CALEB HAYDOCK: 19.75

CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE
922020671 REPAIR TRUCK TIES #22 02/19/2024 50.00 01-31-5120
922020671 REPAIR TRUCK TIES #22 02/19/2024 50.00 60-33-5120

  Total CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE: 100.00

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY
CCH12303336 304 HILL/309 JACKSON 02/28/2024 368,420.71 39-01-5963
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          Total CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY: 368,420.71

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY
4184859448 MATS PD 02/28/2024 50.77 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 50.77

CLARK HILL PLC
1405444 LEGAL SERV 02/19/2024 816.50 01-31-5230

          Total CLARK HILL PLC: 816.50

COM ED
021224 COM ED VH 02/12/2024 95.80 01-31-5510
021224 COM ED STREETS 02/12/2024 226.54 28-01-5510

          Total COM ED: 322.34

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA
1010726324 CLEANING VH 03/01/2024 329.00 01-12-5110
1010726324 CLEANING POLICE 03/01/2024 1,410.00 01-21-5121
1010726324 CLEANING PW 446 ELGIN AVE 03/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5110
1010726324 CLEANING DEPOT 03/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5196
1010726324 CLEANING PW PRAIRIIE LAKE 03/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5110
1010726324 CLEANING PW 401 ELGIN AVE 03/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5111

          Total COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA: 2,401.00

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS
469161 POLICE EMERG GENERATOR B 02/14/2024 29.87- 01-21-5121
469936 THREADLOCKER - STREET LIG 02/23/2024 21.53 01-31-5150

          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 8.34-

DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT
021924 FAMILY FUN NIGHT DONATION 02/19/2024 300.00 01-37-5631

          Total DUNDEE TOWNSHIP PARK DISTRICT: 300.00

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC
022624 1 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                  02/26/2024 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

ELONA REISER
928000 REFUND FOR OVERPAYMENT 02/29/2024 1,269.32 99-00-1005

          Total ELONA REISER: 1,269.32

ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP
013124 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 02/23/2024 20,302.50 01-12-5230
013124 POLICE LEGAL 02/23/2024 87.00 01-21-5230
013124 TIF 3 DOWNTOWN 02/23/2024 4,833.00 39-01-5230
013124 PW WATER FUND 02/23/2024 352.50 60-33-5230
013124 PAL LAND LLC 02/23/2024 551.00 85-01-2382
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          Total ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP: 26,126.00

FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC
7881 VEHICLE CLEANER 02/23/2024 35.70 01-31-5630
7881 CLOTHS FOR WTP, VEHICLE CL 02/23/2024 181.79 60-33-5630

          Total FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC: 217.49

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, LLC
483453-1 DUNKIN DONUT METER 02/07/2024 1,113.18 60-33-5934

          Total FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, LLC: 1,113.18

FRAMA, INC
12980 DEPOT BATHROOM DOORS 02/21/2024 4,000.00 34-01-5945

          Total FRAMA, INC: 4,000.00

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC
27140745 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 02/20/2024 211.28 01-21-5080
27090434 UNIFORM ALLOW. AR 02/14/2024 49.36 01-21-5940

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 260.64

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICES ASSOCIATION
19412 GFOA CERTIFICATE                        02/21/2024 460.00 01-14-5210

          Total GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICES ASSOCIATION: 460.00

GRAINGER, INC.
9031332308 WTP BRINE PUMP PARTS 02/23/2024 270.93 60-33-5130

          Total GRAINGER, INC.: 270.93

HAWKINS, INC.
6688301 W CHEMICALS                                 02/13/2024 2,220.99 60-33-5650
6689889 WTP CHEMICALS 02/15/2024 280.00 60-33-5650
6697057 W CHEMICALS                                 02/21/2024 298.74 60-33-5650
69689890 WTP CHEMICALS 02/15/2024 10.00 60-33-5650
6697058 WW CHEMICALS                             02/21/2024 6,382.85 60-33-5651

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 9,192.58

HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.
122923 309 JACKSON 12/29/2023 1,400.00 39-01-5220
21062 590 HEALY 02/05/2024 81.00 85-01-2395

          Total HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.: 1,481.00

HELPING HAND IT
24-45308 IT SERVICES 02/15/2024 235.00 01-12-5286
24-45326 IT SERVICES 02/16/2024 145.00 01-12-5286
24-45359 IT SERVICES 02/26/2024 1,123.75 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 1,503.75
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HINCKLEY SPRINGS
23907757 0217 VH WATER 02/17/2024 42.13 01-12-5630
23840544 0217 PD WATER 02/17/2024 692.84 01-21-5630

          Total HINCKLEY SPRINGS: 734.97

HOPKINS FORD
685832 PW 10 02/27/2024 170.00 01-31-5120
685832 PW 10 02/27/2024 170.00 60-33-5120

          Total HOPKINS FORD: 340.00

ILLINOIS ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
15548 ILACP CONFERENCE                     12/21/4723 329.00 01-21-5430

          Total ILLINOIS ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE: 329.00

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND
86384 W/C ADMIN 02/15/2024 743.90 01-12-5520
86384 W/C FIN 02/15/2024 374.45 01-14-5520
86384 W/C PD 02/15/2024 4,343.62 01-21-5520
86384 W/C BLDG 02/15/2024 374.45 01-25-5520
86384 W/C W/S 02/15/2024 748.90 01-31-5520
86384 W/C PW 02/15/2024 898.68 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 7,484.00

J.G. UNIFORMS, INC
127355 UNIFORM JM 02/19/2024 83.00 01-21-5080
127438 UNIFORM BM 02/22/2024 152.40 01-21-5080

          Total J.G. UNIFORMS, INC: 235.40

LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC
1324 CLEAN STORM SEWER INLETS 02/22/2024 1,125.00 01-31-5140

          Total LAKE JULIAN CONTRACTING INC: 1,125.00

LAN ELECTRIC
05-24 ELECTRICAL WORK 02/25/2024 696.00 60-33-5131

          Total LAN ELECTRIC: 696.00

LEADSONLINE
410119 LEADS  RENEWAL 02/15/2024 2,588.00 01-21-5410

          Total LEADSONLINE: 2,588.00

MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE
18539 KEROSENE POWER WASHER 02/14/2024 137.94 01-31-5630
18636 VH RENOVATIONS 02/16/2024 3.97 32-15-5948
18794 DEPOT REMODEL 02/20/2024 84.50 34-01-5945

          Total MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE: 226.41

METRO WEST COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT
5286 LEG BREAKFAST - JL, ES 02/20/2024 100.00 01-12-5420
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          Total METRO WEST COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT: 100.00

MEYER SIGNS
10554 CURVED ALL SIGNS 02/07/2024 98.00 01-25-5630

          Total MEYER SIGNS: 98.00

MIDWEST SALT
473112 COARSE SALT                                  02/19/2024 3,375.84 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 3,375.84

OZUNA DESIGN REMODELING INC
319 N RIVER DEPOT REMODEL 02/22/2024 1,760.00 34-01-5945

          Total OZUNA DESIGN REMODELING INC: 1,760.00

P.F.  PETTIBONE
185492 CH JF 02/19/2024 91.75 01-21-5340
185491 TICKET BOOKS 02/19/2024 263.80 01-21-5630

          Total P.F.  PETTIBONE: 355.55

PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC
280471 PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 02/25/2024 126.50 32-31-6090

          Total PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC: 126.50

POWER DMS
206699 POLICY MGMT SOFTW                   05/01/2024 4,686.01 01-21-5130

          Total POWER DMS: 4,686.01

SHARP EXPRESS
1019 TRUCK #29 MAINT 12/15/2023 484.60 01-31-5120
1025 TRUCK 29 TAILGATE REPAIRS  12/18/2023 1,130.00 01-31-5120

          Total SHARP EXPRESS: 1,614.60

SHERWIN  WILLIAMS
6324 VH PAINT MATERIALS 01/03/2024 9.60 32-15-5948
7635-8 INT PAINT FOR VH 02/16/2024 191.64 32-15-5948

          Total SHERWIN  WILLIAMS: 201.24

STAPLES ADVANTAGE
8073242820 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/10/2024 52.77 01-31-5630
8073316171 OFFICE SUPPLIES PD 02/17/2024 42.72 60-33-5630
8073316171 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/17/2024 90.42 60-33-5630

          Total STAPLES ADVANTAGE: 185.91

SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION
030124 ASSOCIATION DUES 03/01/2024 1,910.27 01-12-5410
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          Total SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION: 1,910.27

THOMAS PUMP COMPANY, INC.
247314 NON-POTABLE PUMP IMPELLE 02/21/2024 2,785.00 60-33-5131

          Total THOMAS PUMP COMPANY, INC.: 2,785.00

UNIQUE PRODUCTS (ELGIN PAPER COMPANY)
462856 ROLL TOWELS                        02/20/2024 115.13 01-12-5110

          Total UNIQUE PRODUCTS (ELGIN PAPER COMPANY): 115.13

UNITED SYSTEMS AND SOFTWARE INC
104781 ERTS FOR READING WATER M 02/22/2024 5,145.98 60-33-5934

          Total UNITED SYSTEMS AND SOFTWARE INC: 5,145.98

USA BLUEBOOK
280391 W LAB SUPPLIES 02/16/2024 624.67 60-33-5630

          Total USA BLUEBOOK: 624.67

VERIZON WIRELESS
9956289022 VERIZON ADMIN 02/10/2024 92.49 01-12-5320
9956289022 VERIZON FIN 02/10/2024 92.47 01-14-5320
9956289022 VERIZON PD 02/10/2024 331.59 01-21-5320
9956289022 VERIZON B&Z 02/10/2024 56.46 01-25-5320
9956289022 VERIZON SWR/WTR 02/10/2024 335.84 01-31-5320
9956289022 VERIZON PW 02/10/2024 156.07 60-33-5320
9956688044 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 02/14/2024 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 1,102.08

WAGEWORKS, INC
6227108 HEALTHCARE BENEFIT 02/23/2024 176.00 01-12-5060

          Total WAGEWORKS, INC: 176.00

WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY-AURORA
321034-02192 HYDRANT REPAIR KITS  02/19/2024 1,860.00 60-33-5140

          Total WATER PRODUCTS COMPANY-AURORA: 1,860.00

WELCH BROTHERS, INC.
3262800 STORM SEWER REPAIR - 311 B 02/20/2024 1,296.62 01-31-5140

          Total WELCH BROTHERS, INC.: 1,296.62

WEX INC
95240921 FUEL CHARGES PD 02/23/2024 1,917.62 01-21-5620
95240921 B&Z FUEL 02/23/2024 104.58 01-25-5620
95240921 FUEL CHARGES PW 02/23/2024 1,494.48 01-31-5620